BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1311 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Conway" and substitute "<u>Delegates Conroy</u> and <u>Montgomery</u>".

On page 1, in line 15, after "provide" insert "<u>at certain times</u>"; in lines 18 and 19, strike "defining a certain term;"; and in line 19, after "changes;" insert "<u>providing for a delayed effective</u> <u>date;</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 11, in line 35, strike "2006" and substitute "2010".

On page 12, in line 24, strike "(1)"; and strike in their entirety lines 27 through 34, inclusive.

On page 13, in line 32, after "That" insert "<u>a local legislative body shall provide for</u> <u>exceptions to local zoning ordinances under Section 1 of this Act to comply with the van-accessible</u> <u>parking ratio requirement of the Maryland Accessibility Code in the review and revision of its</u> <u>comprehensive zoning plan next occurring after the effective date of this Act.</u>

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That";

and in line 33, strike "October 1, 2005" and substitute "January 1, 2006".